

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

C.P., individually and on behalf of F.P.,
a minor child; D.O. individually and on
behalf of M.O., a minor child; S.B.C.,
individually and on behalf of C.C., a
minor child; A.S., individually and on
behalf of A.A.S., a minor child; M.S.,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, H.S.; Y.H.S., individually and on
behalf of his minor child, C.H.S.; E.M.
on behalf of her minor child, C.M.;
M.M., individually and on behalf of
K.M.; L.G., individually and on behalf
of her minor child, T.M.; E.P.,
individually and on behalf of her minor
child, Ea.P.; and on behalf of ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 19-cv-12807

v.

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; KEVIN DEHMER,
Interim Commissioner of Education, in
his official capacity,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Background of the Case	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Filed the Case Seeking Redress for 45 Day Rule Violations	5
B. Counsel Developed a Robust Factual Record Through Hard-Fought Discovery	6
C. Beginning in April 2022, the Parties Engaged in Arm’s Length Settlement Negotiations Facilitated by a Current Magistrate Judge and a Former Magistrate Judge, Reached a Merits Settlement While at the Same Time Preparing for Trial, and Determined the Fees After the Merits Settlement Was Finalized	8
D. In June 2023, Plaintiffs’ Counsel Presented the Initial Consent Order and Agreement for the Court’s Approval and the Court Directed the Parties to Address Concerns Raised by <i>Amici Curiae</i>	10
E. After Concluding That the Settlement is in the Best Interest of the Classes, Class Counsel Presented the Agreement to the Court for Preliminary Approval in December 2023	11
III. Summary of the Settlement	13
A. Relief for 23(b)(2) Class Members	13
B. Relief to Rule 23(b)(3) Issues Class Members	16
C. Release Provisions	17
D. Incentive Awards to Named Plaintiffs	18
IV. Notice Has Been Provided and Only .07% of the Class Objected.....	18
V. The Court Should Order Final Approval of the Settlement	20
A. The Initial Presumption of Fairness Applies to the Agreement.....	21
B. The Relevant <i>Girsh</i> Factors Support Approval of the Agreement.....	23
VI. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fees and Costs Are Reasonable, Have Been Negotiated with Defendants with the Assistance of a Former Magistrate Judge, and Should Be Approved	34

- A. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Under Federal Law and Pursuant to the Agreement 34
- B. The Parties’ Negotiated Attorneys’ Fees and Costs of \$4,750,000 is a Significant Reduction from the Lodestar and Should be Approved 36
- C. The Relief to Class Members Highlights the Reasonableness of the Negotiated Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 40
- D. The Documented Costs Are Reasonable..... 44
- VII. Conclusion..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	37
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W.Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	35
<i>C.P. v. New Jersey Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 19-cv-12807, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90150 (D.N.J. May 22, 2020)	4
<i>C.P. v. New Jersey Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 19-cv-12807, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158147 (D.N.J. Sept. 1, 2022).....	1, 2
<i>Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist. v. Q.M.</i> , No. 22-1128, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215318 (E.D. Pa. 2022).....	37
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	37
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	35
<i>E.H. v. Wissahickon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-05445, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199469 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2020)	37
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481(3d Cir. 2017).....	20, 23, 41
<i>Hawker v. Consovoy</i> , 198 F.R.D. 619 (D.N.J. 2001)	21
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 09-4146, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Ida D. v. Rivera</i> , No. 17-5272, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106715 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2019).....	38
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201(3d Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 24
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	40

In re Fieldturf Artificial Turf Mktg.,
 No 17-2779, 2023 WL 4551435 (D.N.J. July 13, 2023) 3

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 36

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) 43, 44

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
 No. 07-CV-2720, 2011 WL 4020862 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2011)..... 38

In re NFL Players Concussion Inj. Litig., 821 F.3d 410, 436 (3d Cir. 2016) 21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) *passim*

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation,
 396 F. 3d 294, 300 (3d Cir. 2005) 36, 40

In re Suboxone, MDL No. 2445,
 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33018 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2024) 21

In re Sunrise Sec. Litig., 131 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. Pa. 1990)..... 26

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
 426 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 2005) 37

J.A. v. Monroe Twp. Bd. of Educ., No. 1:18-cv-09580,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67507 (D.N.J. April 22, 2019)..... 5

Jama v. Esmor Corr. Servs., Inc., 577 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 38

*James v. Global Tel*Link Corp.*, No. 2:13-CV-04989,
 2020 WL 6197511, at *11 (D.N.J. Oct. 22, 2020) 45

K.N. v. Gloucester City Bd. of Educ.,
 No. 17-7976, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36492 (D.N.J. March 1, 2022) 37, 38

Kelly v. Bus. Info. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-6668, 2019 WL 414915, at *19 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2019)..... 44

Khona v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-9323, 2021 WL 4894929 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2021) 38

Maldonado v. Houstoun, 256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001) 37

Monteleone v. Nutro Co.,
 No. 14-CV-801, 2016 WL 3566964 (D.N.J. June 30, 2016) 25

P.N. v. Clementon Bd. of Educ., 442 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 2006) 35

R.B.A. v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ., No. 15-cv-8269,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72797 (D.N.J. April 26, 2023)..... 37

Raab v. City of Ocean City, 833 F.3d 286, 292–94 (3d Cir. 2016) 35

Russell v. Educ. Comm. for Foreign Med. Graduates,
 15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021) 3

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 No. 13-CV-1531, 2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016) 37

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400, *et seq.* *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1715 19

42 U.S.C. § 1983 35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)..... 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(2)(C)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 26

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 22

Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(h)..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1) 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)..... 1

Regulations

34 C.F.R. 300.510(b)..... 13

34 C.F.R. 300.510(c) 13

34 C.F.R. 300.515..... 13, 25

34 C.F.R. 300.515(a) 2, 3, 17

34 C.F.R. 300.515(c) 3, 17

N.J.A.C. 6A:14-2.7(j) 2
